CHRISTCHURCH CITY
DECLARATION OF RESULTS OF ELECTIONS

| hereby declare the result of the elections held on the 13th day of October 2001 for the
following issues to be as follows:

ELECTION OF MAYOR OF CHRISTCHURCH CITY

Candidates Votes Received
MOORE, Garry (Christchurch 2021 - the Positive Choice) 47,142
BALANI, George (Independent) 30,149
FREEMAN, Gordon (Independent Citizens) 14,213
BOOTH, Robin (True Independent) 6,421
KEOWN, Aaron (Independent) 4,422
HARGREAVES, Penny (Independent) 2,036
GREENWOOQOD, Bill (Somebody Who Cares) 1,327
TURNER, Shane (Criminal Reform in Motion) 971
BROWN, Andrew (The Party Party) 461
MORLEY, Sugra (Independent) 429
VERMUNT, Annalucia (Communist League) 368
McCARTHY, Robin (Libertarian) 321
TELFER, Paul (www.chchratepayers.com) 297
HANSEN, Michael (Economic Euthenics) 195
Informal Votes 2,050

| therefore declare the said
GARRY MOORE
to be elected

ELECTION OF TWENTY-FOUR COUNCILLORSFOR THE CITY OF
CHRISTCHURCH

BURWOOD WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates Votes Received
EVANS, Carole (Independent) 7,091
SHERIFF, Gail (Independent) 6,924
HAMMOND, Carmen (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 2,969
ROWLANDS, Don (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 2,881
Informal Votes 487
| therefore declare the said

CAROLE EVANS

GAIL SHERIFF

to be elected
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FENDALTON WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

STEWART, Barbara (Independent Citizens)
WRIGHT, Ron (Independent Citizens)
WILLIAMSON, Gina (Citizens & Residents)
POLE, Richard (Independent for Christchurch 2021)
BRADLEY, Diana (Green for Christchurch 2021)

Informal VVotes

| therefore declare the said
BARBARA STEWART
RON WRIGHT

to be elected

FERRYMEAD WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

BAKER, Erin (Independent for Christchurch 2021)

COX, David (Independent)

CUNNINGHAM, Elizabeth Herra (Labour for Christchurch 2021)
McDERMID, Graham (Independent Citizens)

Informal Votes

| therefore declare the said
ERIN BAKER

DAVID COX

to be elected

HAGLEY WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

CRIGHTON, Anna (Labour for Christchurch 2021)
O'ROURKE, Denis (Labour for Christchurch 2021)
GARDENER, Kevin (Independent)

BRITNELL, Irinka (Independent Citizens)
CAMERON, Rod (Independent)

MORRIS, Matt (Independent)

OBRIEN, Aaron (The Local Choice)

LEE, Chris (Independent Citizens)

Informal VVotes

| therefore declare the said
ANNA CRIGHTON
DENIS O'ROURKE

to be elected

Votes Received
5,505
4,886
2,702
2,692
2,216

566

Votes Received
6,676
6,308
2,821
2,718

278

Votes Received
2,511

1,796

1,705

1,194

1,079

1,045

801

406

371
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HEATHCOTE WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

WELLS, Sue (Independent Citizens)

ALPERS, Oscar (Independent for Christchurch 2021)
HOWELL, lan (Independent Citizens)

de SPA, Paul (Green for Christchurch 2021)

Informal VVotes

| therefore declare the said
SUE WELLS

OSCAR ALPERS

to be elected

PAPANUI WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

CONDON, Graham (Independent for Christchurch 2021)

WITHERS, Norm (Independent Citizens)

THOMPSON, Sally (Independent for Christchurch 2021)

KAHI, George Tearoha (Independent Citizens)
Informal Votes

| therefore declare the said
GRAHAM CONDON,
NORM WITHERS

to be elected

PEGASUSWARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

WILLIAMS, Chrissie (Labour for Christchurch 2021)
JAMES, Alister (Labour for Christchurch 2021)
ANDREWS, Bob (Independent Citizens)

ROYDS, Winton (Independent Citizens)

Informal VVotes

| therefore declare the said
CHRISSIE WILLIAMS
ALISTER JAMES

to be elected

Votes Received
6,071
4,657
4,422
3,198

461

Votes Received
6,637
6,492
4,915
1,176

415

Votes Received
4,618
4,134
2,880
1,672

497
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RICCARTON WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

BROUGHTON, Helen (Independent Citizens)
AUSTIN, Paddy (Independent for Christchurch 2021)
BUIST, David (Independent Citizens)

FORD, Alec (Labour for Christchurch 2021)

Informal VVotes

| therefore declare the said
HELEN BROUGHTON
PADDY AUSTIN

to be elected

SHIRLEY WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

STONHILL, Ingrid (Labour for Christchurch 2021)
EVANS, Megan (Labour for Christchurch 2021)
BOOTH, Robin (True Independent)

ROSS, Raph (Independent Citizens)

AUSTEN, Jeffrey Charles (True Independent)
COLLIER, John (Totaly Independent)

TURNER, Shane (Criminal Reform in Motion)

Informal VVotes

| therefore declare the said
INGRID STONHILL
MEGAN EVANS

to be elected

SPREYDON WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS
Candidates

CORBETT, Barry (Independent Citizens)
ANDERTON, Carole (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)

CLEARWATER, Phil (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)

WATTS, Jennifer (Independent Citizens)
HANSEN, Michagl (Progressive Nudist)

Informal Votes

| therefore declare the said
BARRY CORBETT
CAROLE ANDERTON
to be elected

Votes Received
5,239
4,087
3,910
2,544

620

Votes Received
4,065

3,779

2,503

1,260

1,170

754

633

456

Votes Received
5,199

4,361

3,422

2,866

245

271



WAIMAIRI WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

BUCK, Sdly (The Positive One Who Gets It Done)

HARROW, Pat (Independent Citizens)
MURRAY, Margaret (Independent)
KU, Yiyi (Independent Citizens)

FUNG, Ronald (Independent for Christchurch 2021)

Informal VVotes

| therefore declare the said
SALLY BUCK

PAT HARROW

to be elected

WIGRAM WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates

GANDA, Ishwar (Labour for Christchurch 2021)
KEAST, Lesley (Labour for Christchurch 2021)
SHEARING, Bob (Independent Citizens)
CUMMINGS, Ken (Independent Citizens)

Informal Votes

| therefore declare the said
ISHWAR GANDA
LESLEY KEAST

to be elected

Votes Received
6,048
4,690
4,092
2,588
1,824

265

Votes Received
5,103
4,490
4,070
3,124

368
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ELECTION OF THIRTY-SIX COMMUNITY BOARD MEMBERSOF THE CITY
OF CHRISTCHURCH

THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE BURWOOD WARD ON THE BURWOOD/PEGASUS
COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates Votes Received
BURT, Glenda Florence (Independent) 4,787
ROWLANDS, Don (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 4,611
HAMMOND, Carmen (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 4,195
McCORMACK, Anne (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 3,538
FRAEMOHS, Peter (Independent Citizens) 3,026
MORGAN, Bill (Independent) 2,470
EAST, David (Electorate First) 2,262
ADAMS, Eric (Independent) 1,267
Informal Votes 1,062

| therefore declare the said
GLENDA FLORENCE BURT
DON ROWLANDS
CARMEN HAMMOND

to be elected

THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE PEGASUS WARD ON THE BURWOOD/PEGASUS
COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates Votes Received
KELLAWAY, Caroline (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 4,908
LEA, Andrew (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 4,363
ANDREWS, Bob (Independent Citizens) 3,900
WATSON, George Rangi (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 3,585
Informal Votes 749
| therefore declare the said

CAROLINE KELLAWAY

ANDREW LEA

BOB ANDREWS

to be elected
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THREE MEMBERSTO REPRESENT THE FENDALTON WARD ON THE
FENDALTON/WAIMAIRI COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates

CARTER, Va (Independent Citizens)

KUNNEN, Mark (Independent Citizens)
HAMPTON, George (Independent Citizens)

POLE, Richard (Independent for Christchurch 2021)
BRADLEY, Diana (Green for Christchurch 2021)
BURKE, Faimeh (Green for Christchurch 2021)

Informal Votes

| therefore declare the said
VAL CARTER

MARK KUNNEN
GEORGE HAMPTON

to be elected

THREE MEMBERSTO REPRESENT THE WAIMAIRI WARD ON THE
FENDALTON/WAIMAIRI COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates

WALL, Mike (Independent Citizens)

COLLEY, Cheryl (Independent Citizens)

KU, Yiyi (Independent Citizens)

FUNG, Ronald (Independent for Christchurch 2021)

Informal Votes

| therefore declare the said
MIKE WALL

CHERYL COLLEY

YIYI KU

to be elected

Votes Received
5,315
4,776
3,739
3,666
3,054
2,978

1,205

Votes Received
6,732
6,519
5,570
4,082

1,262
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THREE MEMBERSTO REPRESENT THE FERRYMEAD WARD ON THE
HAGLEY/FERRYMEAD COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates Votes Received
FREEMAN, John (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 4,846
RUTLAND, Linda (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 4,381
SMITH, Dr Brendan (Independent Citizens) 4,299
FAIRHALL, Shirley (Independent Citizens) 3,679
McCULLOUGH, Derek (Independent for Christchurch 2021) 3,467
MOORE, Louise (Independent Citizens) 2,645
DAKIN, Greg (Independent) 1,365
Informal Votes 1,110

| therefore declare the said
JOHN FREEMAN
LINDA RUTLAND

DR BRENDAN SMITH
to be elected

THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE HAGLEY WARD ON THE HAGLEY/FERRYMEAD
COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates Votes Received
TODD, Bob (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 2,809
JOHANSON, Yani (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 2,582
CAMERON, Rod (Independent) 2,283
HAWKER, Wayne (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 2,247
OBRIEN, Aaron (The Local Choice) 2,166
BALL, David (Independent) 1,444
Informal Votes 832
| therefore declare the said

BOB TODD

YANI JOHANSON

ROD CAMERON

to be elected



-9-

THREE MEMBERSTO REPRESENT THE RICCARTON WARD ON THE
RICCARTON/WIGRAM COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates Votes Received
BROUGHTON, Helen (Independent Citizens) 5,367
LALOLI, Peter (Independent Citizens) 3,936
BENNETT, Dr Neville (Independent for Christchurch 2021) 3,752
WILKIE, Alison (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 3,678
FORD, Alec (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 2,726
SUTCLIFFE, Tony (Independent Citizens) 2,307
Informal Votes 844

| therefore declare the said
HELEN BROUGHTON
PETER LALOLI

DR NEVILLE BENNETT
to be elected

THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE WIGRAM WARD ON THE RICCARTON/WIGRAM
COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates Votes Received
MORA, Mike (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 4,747
SHEARING, Bob (Independent Citizens) 4,648
CUMMINGS, Ken (Independent Citizens) 3,649
STEVENS, Kenny (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 3,260
CAMERON, Alex (Independent Citizens) 2,252
TERRIS, Joy (Independent) 2,062
KIDD, Tony (Alliance for Christchurch 2021) 1,953
Informal Votes 765

| therefore declare the said
MIKE MORA

BOB SHEARING

KEN CUMMINGS

to be elected
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THREE MEMBERSTO REPRESENT THE SPREYDON WARD ON THE
SPREYDON/HEATHCOTE COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates

CLEARWATER, Phil (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)
ANDERTON, Carole (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)
MAUNSELL, Elizabeth (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)
WATTS, Jennifer (Independent Citizens)

Informal VVotes

| therefore declare the said
PHIL CLEARWATER
CAROLE ANDERTON
ELIZABETH MAUNSELL
to be elected

THREE MEMBERSTO REPRESENT THE HEATHCOTE WARD ON THE
SPREYDON/HEATHCOTE COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates

ALPERS, Oscar (Independent for Christchurch 2021)
GILL, Sonia (Independent Citizens)

CARTER, Lynda (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)
de SPA, Paul (Green for Christchurch 2021)
DRAYTON, David (Independent Citizens)
DOUTHWAITE, lan (Independent Citizens)

Informal Votes

| therefore declare the said
OSCAR ALPERS
SONIA GILL

LYNDA CARTER

to be elected

Votes Received
5,714
5,231
4,523
4,394

736

Votes Received
5,683
4,433
4,335
3,888
3,642
2,527

975
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THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE SHIRLEY WARD ON THE SHIRLEY/PAPANUI
COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates Votes Received
CARROLL, Anne (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 4,302
WRIGHT, Steve (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 4,107
BOOTH, Robin (True Independent) 3,133
ROSS, Raph (Independent Citizens) 3,091
DEWES, Norm (Labour for Christchurch 2021) 2,515
Informal Votes 1,066
| therefore declare the said

ANNE CARROLL

STEVE WRIGHT

ROBIN BOOTH

to be elected

THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE PAPANUI WARD ON THE SHIRLEY/PAPANUI
COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates Votes Received
PALMER, Yvonne (Independent) 6,828
BARRY, Myra (Independent for Christchurch 2021) 6,300
HILLS, Dennis (Independent for Christchurch 2021) 5,532
McCOUBREY, Nicci (Independent Citizens) 3,437
KAHI, George Tearoha (Independent Citizens) 2,217
Informal Votes 1,129
| therefore declare the said

YVONNE PALMER

MYRA BARRY

DENNISHILLS

to be elected

M K Robertson
ELECTORAL OFFICER




