## CHRISTCHURCH CITY

## DECLARATION OF RESULTS OF ELECTIONS

I hereby declare the result of the elections held on the 13th day of October 2001 for the following issues to be as follows:

## ELECTION OF MAYOR OF CHRISTCHURCH CITY

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
MOORE, Garry (Christchurch 2021 - the Positive Choice)	47,142
BALANI, George (Independent)	30,149
FREEMAN, Gordon (Independent Citizens)	14,213
BOOTH, Robin (True Independent)	6,421
KEOWN, Aaron (Independent)	4,422
HARGREAVES, Penny (Independent)	2,036
GREENWOOD, Bill (Somebody Who Cares)	1,327
TURNER, Shane (Criminal Reform in Motion)	971
BROWN, Andrew (The Party Party)	461
MORLEY, Sugra (Independent)	429
VERMUNT, Annalucia (Communist League)	368
McCARTHY, Robin (Libertarian)	321
TELFER, Paul (www.chchratepayers.com)	297
HANSEN, Michael (Economic Euthenics)	195
Informal Votes	2,050

I therefore declare the said GARRY MOORE to be elected

# ELECTION OF TWENTY-FOUR COUNCILLORS FOR THE CITY OF CHRISTCHURCH

## **BURWOOD WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS**

Candidates	Votes Received
EVANS, Carole (Independent)	7,091
SHERIFF, Gail (Independent)	6,924
HAMMOND, Carmen (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,969
ROWLANDS, Don (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,881
Informal Votes	487

I therefore declare the said CAROLE EVANS GAIL SHERIFF to be elected

## FENDALTON WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
STEWART, Barbara (Independent Citizens)	5,505
WRIGHT, Ron (Independent Citizens)	4,886
WILLIAMSON, Gina (Citizens & Residents)	2,702
POLE, Richard (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	2,692
BRADLEY, Diana (Green for Christchurch 2021)	2,216

566

278

I therefore declare the said BARBARA STEWART RON WRIGHT to be elected

**Informal Votes** 

#### FERRYMEAD WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
BAKER, Erin (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	6,676
COX, David (Independent)	6,308
CUNNINGHAM, Elizabeth Herra (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,821
McDERMID, Graham (Independent Citizens)	2,718

I therefore declare the said ERIN BAKER DAVID COX to be elected

**Informal Votes** 

## **HAGLEY WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS**

Candidates	Votes Received
CRIGHTON, Anna (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,511
O'ROURKE, Denis (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	1,796
GARDENER, Kevin (Independent)	1,705
BRITNELL, Irinka (Independent Citizens)	1,194
CAMERON, Rod (Independent)	1,079
MORRIS, Matt (Independent)	1,045
O'BRIEN, Aaron (The Local Choice)	801
LEE, Chris (Independent Citizens)	406
Informal Votes	371

I therefore declare the said ANNA CRIGHTON DENIS O'ROURKE to be elected

#### **HEATHCOTE WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS**

Candidates	Votes Received
WELLS, Sue (Independent Citizens)	6,071
ALPERS, Oscar (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	4,657
HOWELL, Ian (Independent Citizens)	4,422
de SPA, Paul (Green for Christchurch 2021)	3,198
Informal Votes	461

I therefore declare the said SUE WELLS OSCAR ALPERS to be elected

## PAPANUI WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates	Votes Received
CONDON, Graham (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	6,637
WITHERS, Norm (Independent Citizens)	6,492
THOMPSON, Sally (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	4,915
KAHI, George Tearoha (Independent Citizens)	1,176
Informal Votes	415

I therefore declare the said GRAHAM CONDON, NORM WITHERS to be elected

## PEGASUS WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
WILLIAMS, Chrissie (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,618
JAMES, Alister (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,134
ANDREWS, Bob (Independent Citizens)	2,880
ROYDS, Winton (Independent Citizens)	1,672
Informal Votes	497

I therefore declare the said CHRISSIE WILLIAMS ALISTER JAMES to be elected

## RICCARTON WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
BROUGHTON, Helen (Independent Citizens)	5,239
AUSTIN, Paddy (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	4,087
BUIST, David (Independent Citizens)	3,910
FORD, Alec (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,544
Informal Votes	620

I therefore declare the said HELEN BROUGHTON PADDY AUSTIN to be elected

## SHIRLEY WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates	Votes Received
STONHILL, Ingrid (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,065
EVANS, Megan (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	3,779
BOOTH, Robin (True Independent)	2,503
ROSS, Ralph (Independent Citizens)	1,260
AUSTEN, Jeffrey Charles (True Independent)	1,170
COLLIER, John (Totally Independent)	754
TURNER, Shane (Criminal Reform in Motion)	633
Informal Votes	456

I therefore declare the said INGRID STONHILL MEGAN EVANS to be elected

## SPREYDON WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates	Votes Received
CORBETT, Barry (Independent Citizens)	5,199
ANDERTON, Carole (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)	4,361
CLEARWATER, Phil (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)	3,422
WATTS, Jennifer (Independent Citizens)	2,866
HANSEN, Michael (Progressive Nudist)	245
	271
Informal Votes	271

I therefore declare the said BARRY CORBETT CAROLE ANDERTON to be elected

## WAIMAIRI WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates	Votes Received
BUCK, Sally (The Positive One Who Gets It Done)	6,048
HARROW, Pat (Independent Citizens)	4,690
MURRAY, Margaret (Independent)	4,092
KU, Yiyi (Independent Citizens)	2,588
FUNG, Ronald (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	1,824
Informal Votes	265

I therefore declare the said SALLY BUCK PAT HARROW to be elected

## WIGRAM WARD - TWO COUNCILLORS

Candidates	Votes Received
GANDA, Ishwar (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	5,103
KEAST, Lesley (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,490
SHEARING, Bob (Independent Citizens)	4,070
CUMMINGS, Ken (Independent Citizens)	3,124
Informal Votes	368

I therefore declare the said ISHWAR GANDA LESLEY KEAST to be elected

# ELECTION OF THIRTY-SIX COMMUNITY BOARD MEMBERS OF THE CITY OF CHRISTCHURCH

# THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE BURWOOD WARD ON THE BURWOOD/PEGASUS COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
BURT, Glenda Florence (Independent)	4,787
ROWLANDS, Don (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,611
HAMMOND, Carmen (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,195
McCORMACK, Anne (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	3,538
FRAEMOHS, Peter (Independent Citizens)	3,026
MORGAN, Bill (Independent)	2,470
EAST, David (Electorate First)	2,262
ADAMS, Eric (Independent)	1,267
Informal Votes	1,062

I therefore declare the said GLENDA FLORENCE BURT DON ROWLANDS CARMEN HAMMOND to be elected

## THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE PEGASUS WARD ON THE BURWOOD/PEGASUS COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	Votes Received
KELLAWAY, Caroline (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,908
LEA, Andrew (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,363
ANDREWS, Bob (Independent Citizens)	3,900
WATSON, George Rangi (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	3,585
Informal Votes	749

I therefore declare the said CAROLINE KELLAWAY ANDREW LEA BOB ANDREWS to be elected

## THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE FENDALTON WARD ON THE FENDALTON/WAIMAIRI COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
CARTER, Val (Independent Citizens)	5,315
KUNNEN, Mark (Independent Citizens)	4,776
HAMPTON, George (Independent Citizens)	3,739
POLE, Richard (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	3,666
BRADLEY, Diana (Green for Christchurch 2021)	3,054
BURKE, Faimeh (Green for Christchurch 2021)	2,978
Informal Votes	1,205

I therefore declare the said VAL CARTER MARK KUNNEN GEORGE HAMPTON to be elected

# THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE WAIMAIRI WARD ON THE FENDALTON/WAIMAIRI COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	Votes Received
WALL, Mike (Independent Citizens)	6,732
COLLEY, Cheryl (Independent Citizens)	6,519
KU, Yiyi (Independent Citizens)	5,570
FUNG, Ronald (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	4,082
Informal Votes	1,262
mormar voics	1,202

I therefore declare the said MIKE WALL CHERYL COLLEY YIYI KU to be elected

## THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE FERRYMEAD WARD ON THE HAGLEY/FERRYMEAD COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
FREEMAN, John (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,846
RUTLAND, Linda (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,381
SMITH, Dr Brendan (Independent Citizens)	4,299
FAIRHALL, Shirley (Independent Citizens)	3,679
McCULLOUGH, Derek (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	3,467
MOORE, Louise (Independent Citizens)	2,645
DAKIN, Greg (Independent)	1,365
T.C. 137.	1 110
Informal Votes	1,110

I therefore declare the said JOHN FREEMAN LINDA RUTLAND DR BRENDAN SMITH to be elected

# THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE HAGLEY WARD ON THE HAGLEY/FERRYMEAD COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	Votes Received
TODD, Bob (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,809
JOHANSON, Yani (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,582
CAMERON, Rod (Independent)	2,283
HAWKER, Wayne (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,247
O'BRIEN, Aaron (The Local Choice)	2,166
BALL, David (Independent)	1,444
Informal Votes	832

I therefore declare the said BOB TODD YANI JOHANSON ROD CAMERON to be elected

## THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE RICCARTON WARD ON THE RICCARTON/WIGRAM COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
BROUGHTON, Helen (Independent Citizens)	5,367
LALOLI, Peter (Independent Citizens)	3,936
BENNETT, Dr Neville (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	3,752
WILKIE, Alison (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	3,678
FORD, Alec (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,726
SUTCLIFFE, Tony (Independent Citizens)	2,307
Informal Votes	844

I therefore declare the said HELEN BROUGHTON PETER LALOLI DR NEVILLE BENNETT to be elected

## THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE WIGRAM WARD ON THE RICCARTON/WIGRAM COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
MORA, Mike (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,747
SHEARING, Bob (Independent Citizens)	4,648
CUMMINGS, Ken (Independent Citizens)	3,649
STEVENS, Kenny (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	3,260
CAMERON, Alex (Independent Citizens)	2,252
TERRIS, Joy (Independent)	2,062
KIDD, Tony (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)	1,953
Informal Votes	765

I therefore declare the said MIKE MORA BOB SHEARING KEN CUMMINGS to be elected

## THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE SPREYDON WARD ON THE SPREYDON/HEATHCOTE COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	Votes Received
CLEARWATER, Phil (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)	5,714
ANDERTON, Carole (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)	5,231
MAUNSELL, Elizabeth (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)	4,523
WATTS, Jennifer (Independent Citizens)	4,394
Informal Votes	736

I therefore declare the said PHIL CLEARWATER CAROLE ANDERTON ELIZABETH MAUNSELL to be elected

# THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE HEATHCOTE WARD ON THE SPREYDON/HEATHCOTE COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	Votes Received
ALPERS, Oscar (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	5,683
GILL, Sonia (Independent Citizens)	4,433
CARTER, Lynda (Alliance for Christchurch 2021)	4,335
de SPA, Paul (Green for Christchurch 2021)	3,888
DRAYTON, David (Independent Citizens)	3,642
DOUTHWAITE, Ian (Independent Citizens)	2,527
Informal Votes	975

I therefore declare the said OSCAR ALPERS SONIA GILL LYNDA CARTER to be elected

## THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE SHIRLEY WARD ON THE SHIRLEY/PAPANUI COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	Votes Received
CARROLL, Anne (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,302
WRIGHT, Steve (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	4,107
BOOTH, Robin (True Independent)	3,133
ROSS, Ralph (Independent Citizens)	3,091
DEWES, Norm (Labour for Christchurch 2021)	2,515
Informal Votes	1,066

I therefore declare the said ANNE CARROLL STEVE WRIGHT ROBIN BOOTH to be elected

# THREE MEMBERS TO REPRESENT THE PAPANUI WARD ON THE SHIRLEY/PAPANUI COMMUNITY BOARD

Candidates	<b>Votes Received</b>
PALMER, Yvonne (Independent)	6,828
BARRY, Myra (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	6,300
HILLS, Dennis (Independent for Christchurch 2021)	5,532
McCOUBREY, Nicci (Independent Citizens)	3,437
KAHI, George Tearoha (Independent Citizens)	2,217
Informal Votes	1,129

I therefore declare the said YVONNE PALMER MYRA BARRY DENNIS HILLS to be elected

> M K Robertson ELECTORAL OFFICER